resulting from cash flows from (anticipated) business activities and financing arrangements denominated in foreign

currencies.

The exchange rate fluctuation only has a limited effect at top group level because the operating subsidiaries outside

the euro area record revenue as well as cost of materials, personnel expenses and other expenses in their local

currency.

The Nemetschek Group entered into a number of forward transactions to cover possible exchange rate fluctuations

from expected distributions and royalty payments denominated in CHF. When marked to market as of 31 December

2008 these instruments displayed a negative fair value of EUR 94 k.

100
Consolidated
Cash Flow Statement

Consolidated
Income StatementConsolidated Balance SheetGroup Management Report

Consolidated
Financial Statements

Sensitivity Analysis of Selected Foreign Currencies

The table below shows the sensitivity of group revenue and group EBIT to a reasonably possible change in the USD

and the HUF exchange rates. All other variables remain constant.

Sensitivity of USD / EUR� Thousands of €

Change of
exchange rate

USD
Sensitivity effect

to Revenues
Sensitivity effect

to EBIT

Fiscal year 2008

(average USD / EUR exchange rate = 1.47)  + 5 % – 928 – 208

 – 5 % 1,025 230

Fiscal year 2007

(average USD / EUR exchange rate = 1.38)  + 5 % – 966 – 258

 – 5 % 1,068 285

Sensitivity of HUF / EUR� Thousands of €

Change of
exchange rate

HUF
Sensitivity effect

to Revenues
Sensitivity effect

to EBIT

Fiscal year 2008

(average HUF / EUR exchange rate = 250.83)  + 5 % – 1,168 – 422

 – 5 % 1,291 466

Fiscal year 2007

(average HUF / EUR exchange rate = 251.33)  + 5 % – 1,185 – 570

 – 5 % 1,310 630

101
Financial Statements of
Nemetschek AktiengesellschaftAudit Opinion

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

Consolidated Statement
of Changes in Equity

Liquidity Risks and Management

The Group needs sufficient liquidity to meet its financial obligations. Liquidity risks arise from the possibility that

customers may not be able to settle obligations to the Nemetschek Group under normal trading conditions. The

credit rating of the Group allows sufficient cash to be procured. In addition, the Group had undrawn credit lines

totaling EUR 21,500 k as of 31 December 2008 (prior year: EUR 21,500 k).

[…]

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt

obligations with floating interest rates.

On the one hand, the Group manages the interest rate risk using the interest coverage ratio. The interest coverage

ratio is EBITDA divided by net interest expense.

On the other, the Group‘s interest expenses are managed by hedging interest expenses on borrowed capital. As of

December 31, 2008 over 60 % of the interest expenses on borrowed capital were hedged using interest swaps.

103
Financial Statements of
Nemetschek AktiengesellschaftAudit Opinion

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

Consolidated Statement
of Changes in Equity

Summary of Interest Rate Risks

The following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated profit or loss to a reasonably possible change in the interest

rates (due to the effect on the floating interest loans and fixed term deposits). All other variables remain constant.

 Thousands of €

Refe-
rence

amount
Base interest rate

(average)

Change in base / 
base interest rate

after changes
Sensitivity effect to

Net income 2008

Sensitivity interest income

985

1-month EURIBOR (4.28 %)
 + 0.10 % / 4.38 % 23

   – 0.10 % / 4.18 % – 23

Sensitivity interest
expenses – 4,280

 3-month EURIBOR
(4.68 + 1.5 %* = 6.14 %)

+ 0.10 % / 6.24 % – 70

   – 0.10 % / 6.04 % 70

*) According to the terms and conditions of the syndicated loan facility arranged by WestLB AG, Düsseldorf.

 Thousands of €

Refe-
rence

amount
Base interest rate

(average)

Change in base / 
base interest rate

after changes
Sensitivity effect to

Net income 2007

Sensitivity interest income
 1,802 1-month EURIBOR (4.08 %)

+ 0.10 % /
4.18 % 44

– 0.10 % /

3.98 % – 44

Sensitivity interest
expenses

– 4,991
3-month EURIBOR

(4.28 + 1.5 %* = 5.78 %)
+ 0.10 % /

5.88 % – 86

– 0.10 % /

5.68 % 86

*) According to the terms and conditions of the syndicated loan facility arranged by WestLB AG, Düsseldorf.

104
Consolidated
Cash Flow Statement

Consolidated
Income StatementConsolidated Balance SheetGroup Management Report

Consolidated
Financial Statements

The Company divides its activities into the segments Design, Build, Manage and Multimedia. The Design segment

contains the architecture and engineering division and is mainly characterized by the development and marketing

of CAD, static engineering and tender software. The Build segment involves the creation and marketing of commer-